
 Fall 2016

U
M

P 
U

ni
ve

rs
it

y 
of

 M
an

ito
b

a 
Pr

es
s

30
1 

St
. J

oh
n’

s 
C

ol
le

ge
, 9

2 
D

ys
ar

t R
oa

d
W

in
ni

p
eg

, M
B,

 C
an

ad
a

R3
T 

2M
5

10
83

12
0

University of Manitoba Press



Author Index
Anderson, Colin R. / 5
Anderson, Kim /  10, 13
Angel, Michael / 13
Barber, Marilyn / 15
Brady, Jennifer / 5
Caldwell, Wayne / 16
Carter, Sarah / 1
Chacaby, Ma-Nee / 7
Christiansen, Julia / 6
Dyck, Erica / 9
Eaton, Emily / 4, 16
Epp-Koop, Stefan / 11
Fontaine, Phil / 9
Freeman, Mini Aodla / 12
Fujiwara, Aya / 15
Goldberg, Adara / 11
Golubev, Alexey / 15
Hackett, Paul / 13
Hatton, C. Nathan / 8
Innes, Robert Alexander / 10, 13
Kahan, Fannie / 9
Kenny, George / 12
Levkoe, Charles Z. / 5
Loewen, Royden / 8
Lytwyn, Victor / 13
Martin, Keavy / 12, 14
Martynowych, Orest / 15
Massie, Merle / 16
McCallum, Mary Jane Logan / 13
McInnes, Brian D. / 2
McKegney, Sam / 16
Milloy, J.S / 13
Monture, Rick / 16
Nappaluk, Mitiarjuk / 14
Peddie, Francis / 15
Peters, Evelyn / 6
Robertson, Carmen / 7, 16
Takala, Irina / 15
Tomchuk Travis / 15
Watson, Murray / 15
Weetaltuk, Eddie / 3
Woolford, Andrew /10
Zacharias, Robert / 15
Valerie Zink / 4

Subject Index
Agriculture / 16
Art / 7
Biography / 2
Education / 16
Environment / 4, 16
Fiction / 12, 14
Food Studies / 5
Gender Studies / 10, 13, 16
Geography / 4, 16
History / 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
Holocaust / 11
Homelessness / 6
Immigration / 11, 15
Indigenous Studies / 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 
13, 14, 16
Labour / 11
LGBT / 7
Literary Criticism / 14, 15
Media Studies / 7, 16
Medical History / 9
Memoir / 3, 7, 12, 16
Northern Studies / 12, 14
Photography / 4
Wrestling / 8

uofmpress.ca   17

O
R

D
ER

 
IN

FO
R

M
A

TIO
N

Individuals
U of M Press books are available at bookstores and  
on-line retailers as well as through www.uofmpress.ca.

Examination Copy Policy
Please submit requests for examination copies through 
www.uofmpress.ca or through your Brunswick Books 
Ltd. representative.

Canadian Distribution
UTP Distribution
5201 Dufferin Street, Toronto, ON M3H 5T8
phone: 416-667-7791, fax: 416-667-7856
toll free phone: 1-800-565-9523 
toll free fax: 1-800-221-9985
email: utpbooks@utpress.utoronto.ca
EDI orders though Pubnet: SAN 115 1134

US Distributor
Michigan State University Press
c/o Chicago Distribution Center
11030 S. Langley Ave., Chicago, IL 60628
Ph: 1-800-621-2736 Fax: 1-800-621-8476

International Distributor
Eurospan Group
Trade Orders & Enquiries
phone: +44 (0) 1767 604972
fax: +44 (0) 1767 601640
email: eurospan@turpin-distribution.com
Individual Orders
www.eurospanbookstore.com/manitoba

Discounts and Terms
Cloth bound titles are short discount 20%. All other 
titles are trade discount. College discount (1-10 copies 
40%, 11+ copies 25%) will be applied to trade discount 
titles. Discounts apply to orders with a minimum 
purchase of 5 books. Prices and availability subject to 
change without notice.

Net 30 days. Titles may be returned three months after 
invoice date, and not after twelve months after invoice 
date. Returned titles must be properly packaged, in 
saleable condition, and free of retail stickers. Returns 
must be sent prepaid and will be credited against  
future purchases. Outside Canada, all prices are in US 
dollars. 

University of Manitoba Press has world rights on all 
publications listed in this catalogue, except where 
otherwise noted.

How to Order

Sales Representation
Ampersand Inc.
www.ampersandinc.ca
BRITISH COLUMBIA / ALBERTA / YUKON / NWT

Cheryl Fraser 604-448-7165 cherylf@ampersandinc.ca 
Ali Hewitt 604-448-7166 alih@ampersandinc.ca 
Dani Farmer 604-448-7168 danif@ampersandinc.ca  

2440 Viking Way, Richmond, BC, V6V 1N2
general phone: 604-448-7111, toll-free: 1-800-561-8583 
fax: 604-448-7118, toll-free: 888-323-7118  

VANCOUVER ISLAND

Lorna MacDonald 
phone: 250-382-1058, fax: 250-383-0697 
email: lornam@ampersandinc.ca

ALBERTA / MANITOBA / SASKATCHEWAN

Judy Parker 
phone: 204-837-4374, fax: 866-276-2599 
email: judyp@ampersandinc.ca 

ONTARIO / NUNUVUT

Saffron Beckwith Ext. 124 saffronb@ampersandinc.ca 
Karen Beattie Ext. 120 karenb@ampersandinc.ca 
Scott Fraser Ext. 121 scottf@ampersandinc.ca 
Vanessa Di Gregorio Ext. 122 vanessad@ampersandinc.ca 

Head Office:
Suite 213, 321 Carlaw Avenue, Toronto, ON, M4M 2S1 
phone: 416-703-0666, toll-free: 866-736-5620 
fax: 416-703-4745, toll-free: 866-849-3819  

QUEBEC

Jenny Enriquez
phone:  416-703-0666 ext. 126, toll free: 866-736-5620
fax: 416-703-4745, toll free: 866-849-3819
email: jennye@ampersandinc.ca

ATLANTIC PROVINCES

Ali Hewitt 
direct phone: 604-448-7166, toll-free: 1-800-561-8583 
fax: 604-448-7118, email: alih@ampersandinc.ca

Academic Course Market
Please make any enquiries for the adoption of any of our 
publications and requests for examination copies to:

Brunswick Books Ltd.
20 Maud St. Suite 303
Toronto, Ontario, M5V 2M5
phone: 416-703-3598
fax: 416-703-6561
email: info@brunswickbooks.ca
www.brunswickbooks.ca

About U of M Press
University of Manitoba Press is dedicated to producing books that combine 
important new scholarship with a deep engagement in issues and events 
that affect our lives. Founded in 1967, the Press is widely recognized 
as a leading publisher of books on Indigenous history, Native studies, 
and Canadian history. As well, the Press is proud of its contribution to 
immigration studies, ethnic studies, and the study of Canadian literature, 
culture, politics, and Indigenous languages. The Press also publishes a 
wide-ranging list of books on the heritage of the peoples and land of the 
Canadian prairies.

Editorial Office
University of Manitoba Press
301 St. John’s College, 92 Dysart Rd. 
Winnipeg, MB, Canada, R3T 2M5
phone: 204-474-9495  fax: 204-474-7566
www.uofmpress.ca

Director: David Carr, carr@cc.umanitoba.ca
Acquisitions Editor: Jill McConkey, jill.mcconkey@umanitoba.ca
Managing Editor: Glenn Bergen, glenn_bergen@umanitoba.ca
Marketing & Sales Supervisor: David Larsen, david.larsen@umanitoba.ca
Promotions Assistant: Ariel Gordon, ariel.gordon@umanitoba.ca
Editorial Assistant: Barbara Romanik, barbara.romanik@umanitoba.ca

The University of Manitoba Press is grateful for the support it receives for its 
publishing program from the Government of Canada through the Canada 
Book Fund; the Canada Council for the Arts; the Manitoba Department of 
Culture, Heritage, and Tourism; the Manitoba Arts Council; the Awards to 
Scholarly Publications Program (with funds provided by the Social Sciences 
and Humanities Research Council of Canada); Livres Canada Books, and the 
Manitoba Book Publishing Tax Credit.



uofmpress.ca     1

W o m e n’s  H i s to r y  /  s o c i a l  H i s to r y  /  c a n a d i a n  H i s to r y

Imperial Plots 
Women, Land, and the Spadework of British Colonialism on 
the Canadian Prairies
sarah carter

Paper • $31.95 cad / $34.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-818-4
480 pp • 6 1/8 x 9 ¼ • Bibliography • index • B&W photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-532-9
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-530-5  
October 2016  

Bisac: His058000 Women, His054000 social History,  
His006000 canada

Longing for land of her own.

sarah carter’s Imperial Plots: Women, Land, and the Spadework of British 
Colonialism on the Canadian Prairies examines the goals, aspirations, and 
challenges met by women who sought land of their own. 

supporters of British women homesteaders argued they would 
contribute to the “spade-work” of the empire through their imperial plots, 
replacing foreign settlers and relieving Britain of its surplus women. yet 
far into the twentieth century there was persistent opposition to the idea 
that women could or should farm: British women were to be exemplars of 
an idealized white femininity, not toiling in the fields. in canada, heated 
debates about women farmers touched on issues of ethnicity, race, 
gender, class, and nation. 

despite legal and cultural obstacles and discrimination, British women 
did acquire land as homesteaders, farmers, ranchers, and speculators on 
the canadian prairies. they participated in the project of dispossessing 
indigenous people. their complicity was, however, ambiguous and 
restricted because they were excluded from the power and privileges of 
their male counterparts.  

Imperial Plots depicts the female farmers and ranchers of the prairies, 
from the indigenous women agriculturalists of the Plains, to the land 
army women of the First World War.

sarah carter Frsc is Professor and Henry marshall tory chair in the 
department of History and classics and the Faculty of native studies at 
the University of alberta.

“With Imperial Plots, carter continues the ongoing efforts to 
reconceptualize the prairie west in the last decades of the nineteenth-
century and the first decades of the twentieth-century.  By putting the 
experience of indigenous peoples and women at the centre of the story, 
carter destabilizes longstanding images of a progressive, peaceful and 
egalitarian canadian west.”
— adele Perry, Professor, department of History, University of manitoba

fO
r

th
C

O
m

In
g

Contents

introduction

ch. 1 narrowing opportunities For 
Women

ch. 2 British Women Farmers for 
canada

ch. 3 Widows and other immigrant 
Women Homesteaders

ch. 4 Purchasing land

ch. 5 answering the call of empire

ch. 6 the Homesteads for British-
Born Women campaign

ch. 7 World War i and the 1920s

conclusion 

9 780887 558184

ISBN 978-0-88755-818-4



2   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

fO
r

th
C

O
m

In
g

n at i v e  a m e r i c a n  H i s to r y  /  B i o g r a P H y  /  n at i v e  a m e r i c a n  s t U d i e s

Sounding thunder
the Stories of francis Pegahmagabow
Brian d. mcinnes

Paper • $24.95 cad • 978-0-88755-824-5
192 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-524-4
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-522-0
critical studies in native History, no. 19 
September 2016   
Us Print rights michigan state University Press

Bisac: Bio028000 native americans, His028000 native american History,              
soc021000 native american studies

the stories of Canada’s most decorated Indigenous soldier.

Francis Pegahmagabow (1889-1952), an ojibwe of the caribou clan, was 
born in shawanaga First nation, ontario. enlisting at the onset of the First 
World War, he served overseas as a scout and sniper and became canada’s 
most decorated indigenous soldier. after the war, Pegahmagabow settled 
in Wasauksing First nation, ontario, where he married and raised six 
children. He served his community as both chief and councillor and was a 
founding member of the Brotherhood of canadian indians, the first national 
indigenous political organization. in 1949 and 1950, he was elected the 
supreme chief of the national indian government.

Francis Pegahmagabow’s stories describe many parts of his life and are 
characterized by classic ojibwe narrative. they reveal aspects of Francis’s 
anishinaabe life and worldview. interceding chapters by Brian mcinnes 
provide valuable cultural, spiritual, linguistic, and historic insights that give 
a greater context and application for Francis’s words and world.  Presented 
in their original ojibwe as well as in english translation, the stories also 
reveal a rich and evocative relationship to the lands and waters of georgian 
Bay. 

in Sounding Thunder, Brian mcinnes provides new perspective on 
Pegahmagabow and his experience through a unique synthesis of ojibwe 
oral history, historical record, and Pegahmagabow family stories.

Brian d. mcinnes is a professional educator and author dedicated to 
diversity education, youth engagement, and organizational leadership. a 
member of the Wasauksing First nation, mcinnes has a deep interest in the 
preservation of indigenous cultures and languages and is an accomplished 
speaker, presenter, and writer in english and ojibwe. Brian is a (mcinnes) 
descendant of Francis Pegahmagabow, and writing Sounding Thunder was 
an important opportunity for him to contribute to the legacy of his great-
grandfather.

Waubgeshig rice is an author and journalist originally from Wasauksing First 
nation.

“Sounding Thunder is invaluable for those working in biographical, historical, 
indigenous, military and political studies and the general reader. mcinnes 
skillfully contextualizes his subject as one of canada’s greatest war heroes as 
well as a member of his family, community, and anishinaabe people.” 
—Brock Pitawanakwat, assistant Professor, department of indigenous 
studies, University of sudbury

Contents 

introduction

ch. 1 stories as a means of 
Understanding life

ch. 2 indigenous life in the 
georgian Bay

ch. 3 Wind, rock, and Water: maps 
and names at Wasauksing 
and shawanaga

ch. 4 language, culture, and story    

ch. 5 learning from stories

ch. 6 Family

ch. 7 an indian at War

ch. 8 community life

ch. 9 the Fourth day

ch. 10 epilogue 

9 780887 558245

ISBN 978-0-88755-824-5



uofmpress.ca     3

FO
R

TH
C

O
M

IN
G

M e M o i r  /  i n d i g e n o u s  s t u d i e s  /  n at i v e  a M e r i c a n  H i s to r y

From the Tundra to the Trenches
eddie Weetaltuk 
thibault Martin – edited and with a foreword by 
isabelle st amand – introduction by

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 usd •  978-0-88755-822-1
344 pp • 5 ½ x 8 ½ (with flaps) • Bibliography • index • B&W photos  
Library e-book • 978-0-88755-536-7
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-534-3
First voices, First texts, no. 4
November 2016  

Bisac: Bio028000 native americans, soc021000 native american 
studies, His028000 native american History

The world through the eyes of an Inuit soldier.

“My name is Weetaltuk; eddy Weetaltuk. My eskimo tag name is e9-422.” 
so begins From the Tundra to the Trenches. Weetaltuk means “innocent 
eyes” in inuktitut, but to the canadian government, he was known as 
e9-422: e for eskimo, 9 for his community, 422 to identify eddy.

in 1951, eddy decided to leave James Bay. Because inuit weren’t allowed 
to leave the north, he changed his name and used this new identity to 
enlist in the canadian Forces: edward Weetaltuk, e9-422, became eddy 
vital, sc-17515, and headed off to fight in the Korean War.

in 1967, after fifteen years in the canadian Forces, eddy returned home. 
He worked with inuit youth struggling with drug and alcohol addiction, 
and, in 1974, started writing his life’s story. this compelling memoir 
traces an inuk’s experiences of world travel and military service. Looking 
back on his life, Weetaltuk wanted to show young inuit that they can do 
and be what they choose. 

From the Tundra to the Trenches is the fourth book in the First voices, 
First texts series, which publishes lost or underappreciated texts by 
indigenous writers. this new english edition of eddy Weetaltuk’s 
memoir includes a foreword and appendix by thibault Martin and an 
introduction by isabelle st-amand. 

eddy Weetaltuk (1932 to 2005), was born on strutton island, James Bay. 
He enlisted in the canadian army and served in Korea. He left the army 
in 1967 and was stationed in germany for many years.

thibault Martin is a sociologist and canada research chair, aboriginal 
governance.

isabelle st-amand is a ssHrc Postdoctoral Fellow affiliated with the 
department of native studies, university of Manitoba.

“Tundra to Trenches is a bold tale of adventure and resilience in a time 
of change. Journeying from James Bay mission school to the Korean 
War, Weetaltuk was a survivor, a trailblazer, and above all, a master 
storyteller.”  
— Keavy Martin, associate Professor, department of english and Film 
studies, university of alberta.

Contents

Foreword by thibault Martin
introduction by isabelle st-amand

ch.1 Weetaltuk, or the times of 
innocence

ch. 2 at the Boarding school

ch. 3 How eddy Weetaltuk (e9-
422) became eddy vital, 
canadian Private (sc-17515)

ch. 4 training to become a soldier

ch. 5 From the island of Pleasure 
to the inferno

ch. 6 clash of culture

ch. 7 Life goes on

ch. 8 in Prison and in Love

appendix by thibault Martin, 
the experience of eddy 
Weetaltuk in the context of 
aboriginal Participation in 
canadian Wars  

9 780887 558221

ISBN 978-0-88755-822-1



4   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

fO
r

th
C

O
m

In
g

P H oto g r a P H y  /  e n v i r o n m e n t  /  g e o g r a P H y

fault Lines
Life and Landscape in Saskatchewan’s Oil Economy 
valerie Zink – Photographs by
emily eaton – text by 

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-783-5
128 pp • 8 ¼ x 8 ¼ • Bibliography • B&W photos 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-516-9
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-514-5
September 2016   

Bisac: PHo019000 regional, soc015000 Human geography, 
Pol044000 environmental Policy

Documenting a moment of transition.

oil is not new to saskatchewan. many of the wells found on farmland across 
the province date back to the 1950s when the industry began to spread. 
But there is little doubt that the recent boom (2006–2014) and subsequent 
downturn in unconventional oil production has reshaped rural lives and 
landscapes. While many small towns were suffering from depopulation and 
decline, others reoriented themselves around a booming oil industry.

in place of the abandoned houses and shuttered shops found in many small 
towns in saskatchewan, housing developments sprang up with new trucks 
and boats parked in driveways. yet people in oil-producing areas also lived 
amid flare stacks that made them ill, had trouble finding housing due to 
vacancy rates that were among the lowest in the country, suffered through 
family breakdown because of long working hours and time spent away 
from home, and endured spills and leaks that contaminated their land.

in the summer of 2014, at the height of the boom, geographer emily eaton 
and photographer valerie Zink travelled to oil towns across the province, 
from the sea-can motel built from shipping containers on the outskirts of 
estevan to seismic testing sites on thunderchild First nation’s sundance 
grounds.

in text and photographs, Fault Lines captures the complexities of 
engagement, ambivalence, and resistance in communities living amid oil.

emily eaton is an associate professor of geography at the University of 
regina specializing in political economy and natural resource economies.

valerie Zink was raised on a dairy farm in the foothills of alberta. she 
first turned her attention to photography after moving to southern 
saskatchewan in 2010.

“Fault Lines is a lively chronicle of the ambiguities and aftermaths of 
saskatchewan’s oil economy.  emily eaton’s narrative frames the social and 
economic tensions of the oil boom, while placing its eventual bust within 
a historical context that adds depth to our understanding of the province’s 
resource transitions.  valerie Zink’s photographs capture the uneven effects 
of oil, as people struggle with new economic opportunities and potential 
pitfalls, and negotiate cultural change as new social forces move into the 
region. together, the narrative and photographs create a striking portrait of 
the new social, economic and environmental realities of saskatchewan’s oil 
patch.”
—Jonathan Peyton, assistant Professor, department of environment and 
geography, University of manitoba

Contents

Preface

the Past, Present, and Future of oil  
in saskatchewan

Hosting the oil industry

Working the oil industry

servicing the Boom

resisting the oil industry

conclusion

9 780887 557835

ISBN 978-0-88755-783-5



uofmpress.ca     5

FO
R

TH
C

O
M

IN
G

F o o d  S t u d i e S  /   C u lt u r a l  S t u d i e S

Conversations in Food Studies
Colin r. anderson, Jennifer Brady, and Charles Z. levkoe, eds. 
Mustafa Koç – Foreword by

Paper •  $31.95 Cad / $34.95 uSd • 978-0-88755-787-3
312 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos • 4 tables
library e-book • 978-0-88755-544-2
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-542-8 
November 2016    

BiSaC: SoC055000 agriculture and Food, Pol067000 agriculture and 
Food, BuS0700010 Food industry

Bringing interdisciplinarity to the table.

Few things are as important as the food we eat. Conversations in Food 
Studies demonstrates the value of interdisciplinary research through the 
cross-pollination of disciplinary, epistemological, and methodological 
perspectives. Widely diverse essays, ranging from the meaning of milk, to 
the bring-your-own-wine movement, to urban household waste, are the 
product of collaborating teams of interdisciplinary authors. readers are 
invited to engage and reflect on the theories and practices underlying 
some of the most important issues facing the emerging field of food 
studies today.

Conversations in Food Studies brings to the table thirteen original 
contributions organized around the themes of representation, 
governance, disciplinary boundaries, and, finally, learning through food. 

this collection offers an important and groundbreaking approach to food 
studies as it examines and reworks the boundaries that have traditionally 
structured the academy and that underlie much of food studies literature.

Colin r. anderson is a researcher at the Centre for agroecology, Water and 
resilience at Coventry university in the united Kingdom.

Jennifer Brady is a Phd Candidate at the School of Kinesiology and Health 
Studies, Queen’s university. 

Charles Z. levkoe is a Postdoctoral Fellow, Wilfrid laurier university; 
adjunct research Professor, Carleton university; research associate, 
Centre for Sustainable Food Systems. 

Contributors 
Colin r. anderson, Mary a. Beckie, eva a. Bogdan, Mark Bomford, Jennifer 
Brady, Jennifer a. Braun, Samara Brock, robyn Bunn, Kirsten Valentine 
Cadieux, Chantal Clément, anaïs detolle, arthur ‘Gill’ Green, ankit Gupta, 
robert Jennings, Josée Johnston, emily Huddart Kennedy, ahmed Khan, 
Mustafa Koç, Keith lee, Charles Z. levkoe, Kristen lowitt, Wanda Martin, 
Victoria Millious, Phil Mount, erika Mundel, alan Nash, Serhiy Polyakov, 
Karen rideout, Steffanie Scott, tammara Soma, Cathryn Sprague, Jennifer 
Sumner, david Szanto, lani trenouth, Penny Van esterik, Matt Ventresca, 
Cassie Wever, Carmen Wong, Konstantinos Zougris

“i’d call this book an invitation—the need to come together and 
collaborate has never been more important—and is only now becoming 
widely recognized. the book is also about transgressions, about how food 
blurs boundaries and pushes conventions. 
— Michael Carolan, Professor, department of Sociology, Colorado State 
university

Contents

introduction

Part 1. re-presenting disciplinary 
Praxis

Part 2. Who, What and How: 
Governing Food Systems

Part 3. “un-doing” Food Studies:  
a Case for Flexible Fencing

Part 4. Scaling learning in  
agri-food Systems

9 780887 557873

ISBN 978-0-88755-787-3



6   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

fO
r

th
C

O
m

In
g

n at i v e  a m e r i c a n  s t U d i e s  /  H o m e l e s s n e s s  /  i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s

Indigenous homelessness
Perspectives from Canada, Australia, and new Zealand
evelyn J. Peters and Julia christiansen, eds.

Paper • $34.95 cad / $39.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-826-9
384 pp • 6 x 9  • Bibliography • index • 27 B&W illustrations • 11 tables 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-526-8
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-528-2
October 2016   

Bisac codes: soc021000 native american studies, soc045000 Poverty 
and Homelessness, soc062000 indigenous studies

“they don’t let us look after each other as we used to...”

Being homeless in one’s homeland is a colonial legacy for many indigenous 
people in settler societies. the construction of commonwealth nation-states 
from colonial settler societies depended on the dispossession of indigenous 
peoples from their lands. the legacy of that dispossession and related 
attempts at assimilation that disrupted indigenous practices, languages, and 
cultures—including patterns of housing and land use—can be seen today in 
the disproportionate number of indigenous people affected by homelessness 
in both rural and urban settings. 

essays in this collection explore the meaning and scope of indigenous 
homelessness in the canada, australia, and new Zealand. they argue 
that effective policy and support programs aimed at relieving indigenous 
homelessness must be rooted in indigenous conceptions of home, 
land, and kinship, and cannot ignore the context of systemic inequality, 
institutionalization, landlessness, among other things, that stem from a history 
of colonialism.

Indigenous Homelessness: Perspectives from Canada, New Zealand and 
Australia provides a comprehensive exploration of the indigenous experience 
of homelessness. it testifies to ongoing cultural resilience and lays the 
groundwork for practices and policies designed to better address the 
conditions that lead to homelessness among indigenous peoples. 

evelyn Peters is an urban social geographer with a research focus on urban 
First nations and métis.

Julia christensen is a social, cultural and health geographer, and works 
primarily with northern indigenous communities in canada and greenland.

contributors 
Paul andrew, tim aubry, yale Belanger, cynthia Bird, christina Birdsall-Jones, 
marleny m. Bonnycastle, deidre Brown, rebecca cherner, Julia christensen, 
Patricia Franks, susan Farrell, Joshua Freistadt, charmaine green, Kelly 
greenop, shiloh groot, darrin Hodgetts, selena Kern, Pita richard Wiremu 
King, Fran Klodawsky, gabrielle lindstrom, Paul memmott, daphne nash, Julie 
Parrell, evelyn Peters, sarah Prout, mohi rua, rebecca schiff, annette siddle, 
maureen simpkins, Barbara a. smith, Wilfreda e. thurston, alina turner, david 
turner, Jeanette Waegemakers schiff, tiniwai chas te Whetu, rob Willetts.

“When authors discuss the concept of ‘home/journeying’ or the notion of a 
‘place to stand’ or the concept of ‘rootlessness’, and the significance of the 
manaakitange, they are not only showing that they are ‘acquainted with the 
literature on the subject’ but more importantly that they are acquainted with 
and respectful of the ways of indigenous Peoples.”
— robert robson, Professor, department of indigenous learning, lakehead 
University

Contents

introduction

Part 1: canada

Part 2: australia

Part 3: new Zealand

conclusion

9 780887 558269

ISBN 978-0-88755-826-9



uofmpress.ca     7

n
EW

 

A two-Spirit Journey
the Autobiography of a Lesbian  
Ojibwa-Cree Elder
ma-nee chacaby with mary louisa Plummer

mythologizing norval morrisseau  
Art and the Colonial narrative in the Canadian media 
carmen l. robertson

9 780887 558122

ISBN 978-0-88755-812-2

9 780887 558108

ISBN 978-0-88755-810-8

m e m o i r  /  lg B t  /  i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s  /  a r t  H i s to r y  /  m e d i a  s t U d i e s

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-812-2
256 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-505-3
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-503-9
critical studies in native History no.18  
may 2016 

A Two-Spirit Journey is ma-nee 
chacaby’s extraordinary account 
of her life as an ojibwa-cree lesbi-
an. From her early, often harrow-
ing memories of life and abuse 
in a remote ojibwa community 
riven by poverty and alcoholism, 
chacaby’s story is one of endur-
ing and ultimately overcoming 
the social, economic, and health 
legacies of colonialism.

as a child, chacaby learned spir-
itual and cultural traditions from 
her beloved cree grandmother 
and trapping, hunting, and bush 

survival skills from her ojibwa stepfather. she developed 
warm friendships with other children but also suffered 
physical and sexual abuse by different adults. in her teen 
years, chacaby became alcoholic herself, and, at twenty, 
chacaby moved to thunder Bay with her children to es-
cape a violent husband. abuse, compounded by racism, 
continued, but chacaby found supports to help herself 
and others. over the following decades, she achieved 
sobriety; trained and worked as an alcoholism coun-
sellor; raised her children and fostered many others; 
learned to live with visual impairment; and came out as 
a lesbian. in 2013, chacaby led the first gay pride parade 
in thunder Bay.

ma-nee chacaby has emerged from hardship grounded 
in faith, compassion, humour, and resilience. Her mem-
oir provides unprecedented insights into the challenges 
still faced by many indigenous people.

ma-nee chacaby is a two-spirit ojibwa-cree elder. she 
was raised by her cree grandmother in a remote ojibwa 
community near lake nipigon, ontario.

mary louisa Plummer is a social scientist and a long-
time friend of ma-nee’s. much of her professional work 
has focused on public health and children’s rights.

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-810-8
232 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-501-5
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-499-5  
may 2016 

Mythologizing Norval Morrisseau 
examines the complex identities 
assigned to anishinaabe artist 
norval morrisseau. Was he an 
uneducated artist plagued by 
alcoholism and homelessness? 
Was morrisseau a shaman artist 
who tapped a deep spiritual 
force? or was he simply one 
of canada’s most significant 
artists? carmen l. robertson 
charts both the colonial attitudes 
and the stereotypes directed at 
morrisseau and other indigenous 
artists in canada’s national 
press. robertson also examines 

morrisseau’s own shaping of his image. 

an internationally known and award-winning artist 
from a remote area of northwestern ontario, morrisseau 
founded an art movement known as Woodland art 
developed largely from indigenous and personal 
creative elements. still, until his retrospective exhibition 
at the national gallery of canada in 2006, many 
canadians knew almost nothing about morrisseau’s 
work.

carmen l. robertson is a lakota/scotish associate 
professor of art history at the University of regina. she 
also maintains an active curatorial practice. robertson 
is the co-author of Seeing Red: A History of Natives in 
Canadian Newspapers. 

“morrisseau is a towering figure in the contemporary 
canadian art world, a creative master, mentor, and 
visionary whose life and works will be discussed and 
debated for years to come. carmen robertson’s research 
and analysis of the uneasy relationship between the 
artist and the media is a welcome addition to a growing 
body of literature, not only on morrisseau, but on the 
nature of contemporary canadian culture and the 
difficulties faced by aboriginal peoples attempting to 
define and affirm an identity within it.”

— allan ryan, associate Professor, canadian studies/art 
History, carleton University



8   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

n
EW

thrashing Seasons
Sporting Culture in manitoba and the  
genesis of Prairie Wrestling
c. nathan Hatton

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-800-9
336 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • Photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-497-1
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-495-7 
may 2016

Horseback wrestling, catch-as-
catch-can, glima; long before the 
advent of today’s WWe, forms 
of wrestling were practised by 
virtually every cultural group. 
c. nathan Hatton’s Thrashing 
Seasons tells the story of 
wrestling in manitoba from its 
earliest documented origins in 
the eighteenth century, to the 
great depression.

Wrestling was never merely a 
sport: residents of manitoba 
found meaning beyond the 
simple act of two people 
struggling for physical advantage 

on a mat, in a ring, or on a grassy field. Frequently 
controversial and often divisive, wrestling was 
nevertheless a popular and resilient cultural practice 
that proved adaptable to the rapidly changing social 
conditions in western canada during its early boom 
period. 

in addition to chronicling the colourful exploits of 
the many athletes who shaped wrestling’s early years, 
Hatton explores wrestling as a social phenomenon 
intimately bound up with debates around respectability, 
ethnicity, race, class, and idealized conceptions of 
masculinity.

c. nathan Hatton grew up in the communities of Prairie 
river, saskatchewan, and White river, ontario.  He 
teaches history at lakehead University in thunder Bay.

“this well-crafted and nuanced historical examination 
of the sport of wrestling in manitoba represents an 
important contribution to the field of canadian sport 
history, and will similarly resonate with canadian 
historians with an interest in the west and popular 
culture. this is not merely an account of wrestling and 
wrestlers, but a study of how people in early Winnipeg 
and manitoba lived.”
— robert Kossuth, Professor, department of Kinesiology 
and Physical education, University of lethbridge

horse-and-Buggy genius
Listening to mennonites Contest the  
modern World
royden loewen

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-798-9
256 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos  
library e-book • 978-0-88755-493-3
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-491-9
may 2016

the history of the twentieth 
century is one of modernization, 
a story of old ways being left 
behind. many traditionalist 
mennonites rejected these 
changes, especially the 
automobile, which they 
regarded as a symbol of pride 
and individualism. they became 
known as a “horse-and-buggy” 
people.

Between 2009 and 2012, royden 
loewen and a team of researchers 
interviewed 250 mennonites in 
thirty-five communities across 
the americas about the impact of 

the modern world on their lives. this book records their 
responses and strategies for resisting the very things—
ease, technology, upward mobility, consumption—that 
most people today take for granted.

Whether they live in the shadow of an urban, industrial 
region or in more isolated, rural communities, 
the fundamental approach of “horse-and-buggy” 
mennonites is the same: life is best when it is kept 
simple, lived out in the local, close to nature. this 
equation is the genius at the heart of their world.

royden loewen is a professor of history and chair of 
mennonite studies at the University of Winnipeg. His 
books include Family, Church, and Market: A Mennonite 
Community in the Old and New Worlds, and From the 
Inside Out: The Rural World of Mennonite Diarists.

“one of the great strengths of Horse-and-Buggy Genius 
is loewen’s success in finding ways to see (and allowing 
the reader to see) beyond the modernists’ gaze to 
explore the contours of life as it has been experienced 
by old order and old colony mennonites.”
— ruth sandwell, Professor, ontario institute for studies 
in education, University of toronto

W r e s t l i n g  /  s P o r t s  H i s to r y  /  c U lt U r a l  H i s to r ym e n n o n i t e s  /  r U r a l  l i F e  /  r e l i g i o n

9 780887 558009

ISBN 978-0-88755-800-9

9 780887 557989

ISBN 978-0-88755-798-9



uofmpress.ca     9

n
EW

 

A Knock on the Door
the Essential history of residential Schools from the  
truth and reconciliation Commission of Canada
Foreword by Phil Fontaine

A Culture’s Catalyst
historical Encounters with Peyote and the  
native American Church in Canada
Fannie Kahan

9 780887 558146

ISBN 978-0-88755-814-6

i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s  /  n at i v e  a m e r i c a n  H i s to r y  /  c a n a d i a n  H i s to r ym e d i c a l  H i s to r y  /  i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s  /  r e l i g i o n

Paper • $17.95 cad / $19.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-785-9
240 pp • 5½ x 8½  • Bibliography • index • maps
library e-book • 978-0-88755-540-4
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-538-1
January 2016

“it can start with a knock on the 
door one morning. it is the local 
indian agent, or the parish priest, 
or, perhaps, a mounted Police 
officer.” so began the school 
experience of many indigenous 
children in canada for more than 
a hundred years, and so begins 
the history of residential schools 
prepared by the truth and 
reconciliation commission of 
canada (trc). 

A Knock on the Door, published 
in collaboration with the 
national centre for truth and 

reconciliation, gathers material from the several reports 
the trc has produced to present the essential history 
and legacy of residential schools in a concise and 
accessible package that includes new materials to help 
inform and contextualize the journey to reconciliation 
that canadians are now embarked upon.

Phil Fontaine is a former national chief of the assembly 
of First nations.

aimée craft is the director of research at the national 
centre for truth and reconciliation and an associate 
professor in the Faculty of law at the University of 
manitoba. she is the author of Breathing Life into the 
Stone Fort Treaty.

the truth and reconciliation commission of canada was 
established in 2008 and led by the Honourable Justice 
murray sinclair (chair), dr marie Wilson,  
and chief Wilson littlechild.

“A Knock on the Door is a book that i hope every 
canadian will read, and read deeply. the transformation 
of this country begins with acknowledging what 
happened after that knock on the door. acknowledging, 
understanding the implications, and then resolving to 
do something for positive change. it’s right that the 
trc calls to action are included, for we are all called to 
action.” 
— shelagh rogers, o.c., Honorary Witness to the work 
of the trc

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-814-6 
176 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • tables • illustrations 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-508-4 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-506-0 
may 2016 

in 1956, pioneering psychedelic 
researchers abram Hoffer and 
Humphry osmond were invited 
to join members of the red 
Pheasant First nation near north 
Battleford, saskatchewan, to 
participate in a peyote ceremony 
hosted by the native american 
church of canada. 

inspired by their experience, they 
wrote a series of essays explaining 
and defending the consumption 
of peyote and the practice of 
peyotism. they enlisted the help 
of Hoffer’s sister, journalist Fannie 

Kahan, and worked closely with her to write a history of 
peyote, culminating in a defense of its use as a healing 
and spiritual agent.

A Culture’s Catalyst encourages us to reconsider how 
peyote has been understood and how its appearance 
in the 1950s tested native-newcomer relations and the 
canadian government’s attitudes toward indigenous 
religious and cultural practices.

Fannie Kahan (1922–1978) was born in southern 
saskatchewan. she was a journalist and the author of a 
number of books.

erika dyck is a professor and canada research chair in 
History of medicine at the University of saskatchewan 
and author of Psychedelic Psychiatry: LSD on the Canadian 
Prairies.

“a fascinating glimpse of psychiatry’s encounter with 
peyote and First nations cultures, Fannie Kahan’s 
A Culture’s Catalyst is by turns patronizing and 
sympathetic, supportive and paternalistic. on one 
level Kahan’s collection of essays by cutting-edge 
mental health experts is both a critique of colonialism 
and a defense of their own embrace of psychoactive 
treatments. on a deeper level it is an intriguing 
illustration of First nations’ savvy appropriation of elite 
power and influence to protect cultural and religious 
rites.”
— maureen lux, department of History, Brock 
University, author of award-award Medicine that Walks: 
Disease, Medicine, and Canadian Plains Native, 1880–1940.



10   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

n
EW

Indigenous men and masculinities
Legacies, Identities, regeneration
robert alexander innes and Kim anderson eds.

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-790-3
328 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • tables • B&W photos  
library e-book • 978-0-88755-479-7
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-477-3
november 2015  

What do we know of masculinities 
in non-patriarchal societies? 
indigenous peoples of the 
americas and beyond come 
from traditions of gender equity, 
complementarity, and the sacred 
feminine, concepts that were 
unimaginable and shocking to 
euro-western peoples at contact. 
Indigenous Men and Masculinities, 
edited by robert alexander 
innes and Kim anderson, brings 
together prominent thinkers 
to explore the meaning of 
masculinities and being a man 
within such traditions, further 
examining the colonial disruption 

and imposition of patriarchy on indigenous men.

contributors: Bob antone, Phillip Borell, Warren cariou, 
daniel Heath Justice, robert Henry, Brendan Hokowhitu, 
thomas Ka’auwai Kaulukukui Jr., lloyd l. lee, sam 
mcKegney, Kimberly minor, scott l. morgensen, allison 
Piché, William Kahalepuna richards Jr., gregory scofield, 
niigaanwewidam James sinclair, sasha sky, leah sneider, 
erin sutherland, John swift, lisa tatonetti, ty P. Kāwika 
tengan, richard van camp. 

robert alexander innes is a Plains cree member of 
cowessess First nation and assistant professor in the 
department of indigenous studies at the University of 
saskatchewan.

Kim anderson is a cree/métis educator and associate 
professor in indigenous studies at Wilfrid laurier 
University.

Indigenous Men and Masculinities is unique, timely, and 
important and expands the depth and scope of scholarly 
discourse on indigenous masculinities by focusing 
attention on the social, psychological, and political issues 
facing indigenous men today as they confront colonized 
conceptions of manhood and the effects of colonialism 
on them and their communities.”
— taiaiake alfred, indigenous governance, University of 
victoria

i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s  /  g e n d e r  s t U d i e s  /  r ac e  r e l at i o n s

this Benevolent Experiment
Indigenous Boarding Schools, genocide, and  
redress in Canada and the United States
andrew Woolford

i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s  /  n at i v e  a m e r i c a n  H i s to r y

THIS By
Andrew
Woolford

BENEVOLENT
EXPERIMENT
indigenous boarding schools,
GENOCIDE, AND REDRESS IN CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES

THIS By
Andrew
Woolford

BENEVOLENT
EXPERIMENT
indigenous boarding schools,
GENOCIDE, AND REDRESS IN CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES

Paper • $27.95 cad • 978-0-88755-786-6
448 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos
canadian rights 
September 2015  

at the end of the nineteenth 
century, indigenous boarding 
schools were touted as the 
means for solving the “indian 
problem” in both canada and 
the United states. With the goal 
of permanently transforming 
indigenous young people into 
europeanized colonial subjects, 
the schools were ultimately a 
means for eliminating indigenous 
communities as obstacles 
to land acquisition, resource 
extraction, and nation building. 
andrew Woolford analyzes 
the formulation of the “indian 

problem” as a policy concern in the United states and 
canada and examines how the “solution” of indigenous 
boarding schools was implemented in manitoba and 
new mexico and finds the genocidal project inherent 
in these boarding schools did not unfold in either 
nation without diversion, resistance, and unintended 
consequences.

andrew Woolford is a professor of sociology at the 
University of manitoba and a co-editor of The Idea of a 
Human Rights Museum.

“andrew Woolford’s outstanding book ... provides a 
sophisticated and probing analysis of whether these 
schools constituted genocidal policies and practices. 
this is a top-notch piece of scholarship that should 
enrich our scholarly—and national—debates for 
decades to come.”

—margaret Jacobs, author of White Mother to a Dark 
Race and A Generation Removed

“When we recognize that culture sustains life, Woolford 
argues, we understand the genocidal impulse and 
effects of residential schooling. applying insights from 
genocide studies to the histories of residential schooling 
in canada and the United states, this book will provoke 
scholarly debate and add a new layer of complexity to 
the discussion of canada’s history and its relations with 
indigenous peoples.”
—mary-ellen Kelm, Professor, department of History, 
simon Fraser University



uofmpress.ca     11

n
EW

 

this Benevolent Experiment
Indigenous Boarding Schools, genocide, and  
redress in Canada and the United States
andrew Woolford

holocaust Survivors in Canada 
Exclusion, Inclusion, transformation,  
1947-1955
adara goldberg

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-776-7 
312 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index •  B&W photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-496-4
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-494-0 
studies in immigration and culture no. 14
September 2015

adara goldberg’s Holocaust 
Survivors in Canada highlights 
the immigration, resettlement, 
and integration experience from 
the perspective of Holocaust 
survivors and those charged with 
helping them. the book explores 
the relationships between the 
survivors, Jewish social service 
organizations, and local Jewish 
communities; it considers how 
those relationships—strained by 
disparities in experience, language, 
culture, and worldview—both 
facilitated and impeded the ability 
of survivors to adapt to a new 
country.

researched in basement archives and as well as at 
Holocaust survivors’ kitchen tables, Holocaust Survivors in 
Canada represents the first comprehensive analysis of the 
resettlement, integration, and acculturation experience 
of survivors in early postwar canada. goldberg reveals 
the challenges in responding to, and recovering from, 
genocide—not through the lens of lawmakers, but from 
the perspective of “new canadians” themselves. 

adara goldberg received her Phd from the strassler 
center for Holocaust and genocide studies, clark 
University.

“Holocaust Survivors in Canada offers a significant and 
original contribution to our understanding of the 
experience and transformations, of unprecedented 
proportions, of the Jewish community in the post-war 
period. comprehensive and compelling, goldberg’s 
work is written with an impressive subtlety and depth 
of understanding for both the immigrants and their 
canadian receivers.”

— gerald tulchinsky, Professor emeritus, Queen’s 
University, author of Canada’s Jews: A People’s Journey

H o lo c aU s t  /  i m m i g r at i o n  /  H i s to r y

We’re going to run this City
Winnipeg’s Political Left after the general Strike
stefan epp-Koop

r a d i c a l  P o l i t i c s  /  s o c i a l  H i s to r y  /  l a B o U r  

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 Usd • 978-0-88755-784-2
216 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • B&W photos
library e-book • 978-0-88755-475-9
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-473-5
September 2015    

stefan epp-Koop’s We’re Going 
to Run This City explores the 
dynamic political movement that 
came out of the largest labour 
protest in canadian history and 
the ramifications for Winnipeg 
throughout the 1920s and 
1930s. Few have studied the 
political left at the municipal 
level—even though it is at this 
grassroots level that many people 
participate in political activity.

the political strength of the left 
would ebb and flow throughout 
the 1920s and 1930s but peaked 
in the mid-1930s when the ilP’s 

John Queen became mayor and the two parties on 
the left combined to hold a majority of council seats.  
astonishingly, Winnipeg was governed by a mayor who 
had served jail time for his role in the general strike.

stefan epp-Koop received an ma from Queen’s 
University, has won numerous awards for his scholarly 
work, and is the program director of Food matters 
manitoba.

“While the political ground in Winnipeg shifted after 
the 1919 general strike, Winnipeg workers continued 
to struggle. epp-Koop effectively explores the hurdles 
they faced due to continued, often furious, opposition 
from business, a punishing economic and fiscal context, 
opposition from the provincial government, the 
constraints of municipal politics, and the political labour 
movement’s own divisions.”

— James naylor, Professor and chair, department of 
History, Brandon University



12   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

fI
r

St
 V

O
IC

ES
, f

Ir
St

 t
Ex

tS
i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s  /  g e n d e r  s t U d i e sF i c t i o n  /  i n d i g e n o U s  s t U d i e s

#3 Life Among the Qallunaat
mini aodla Freeman
edited and with an afterword by 
Keavy martin and Julie rak, with 
norma dunning

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-775-0
304 pp • 5½ x 8½ • Bibliography • 
maps • B&W photos 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-492-6
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-490-2
march 2015 

Life Among the Qallunaat is the 
story of mini aodla Freeman’s 
experiences growing up in the 
inuit communities of James Bay 

and her journey in the 1950s from her home to the 
strange land and stranger customs of the Qallunaat, 
those living south of the arctic. Her extraordinary story, 
sometimes humourous and sometimes heartbreaking, 
illustrates an inuit woman’s movement between worlds 
and ways of understanding. it also provides a clear-
eyed record of the changes that swept through inuit 
communities in the 1940s and 1950s.

this reissue of mini aodla Freeman’s path-breaking work 
includes new material, an interview with the author, and 
an afterword by Keavy martin and Julie rak, with norma 
dunning. 

mini aodla Freeman is an author, playwright, and 
translator born on cape Hope island in James Bay, 
nunavut.

Keavy martin is an associate professor in the department 
of english and Film studies at the University of alberta.

Julie rak is a professor in the department of english and 
Film studies at the University of alberta.

norma dunning is an urban inuit writer and Phd 
candidate in educational Policy studies at the University 
of alberta. 

“From out of the basement and into the hands of 
readers, Life Among the Qallunaat is funny, engaging, 
and honest.”

— carleigh Baker, The Malahat Review

9 780887 557750

ISBN 978-0-88755-775-0

first Voices, first texts 
series editor: Warren cariou 
(issn 2291-9627)

First voices, First texts aims to reconnect contemporary readers with some of the most important aboriginal literature 
of the past, much of which has been unavailable for decades. this series reveals the richness of these works by 
providing newly re-edited texts that are presented with particular sensitivity toward indigenous ethics, traditions, and 
contemporary realities. 

#2 Indians Don’t Cry
gaawiin mawisiiwag anishinaabeg
george Kenny
edited with an afterword by  
renate eigenbrod, anishinaabe-
mowin translation by Patricia m. 
ningewance

Paper • $24.95 cad / $27.95 Usd 
978-0-88755-769-9
190 pp • 5½ x 8½ • B&W illustrations 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-476-6
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-474-2 
October 2014 

george Kenny is an anishinaabe 
poet and playwright who learned 
traditional ways from his parents 

before being sent to residential school in 1958. When 
Kenny published his first book, 1977’s Indians Don’t Cry, 
he joined the ranks of indigenous writers such as maria 
campbell, Basil Johnston, and rita Joe, whose work 
melded art and political action. Hailed as a landmark 
in the history of indigenous literature in canada, this 
new edition is expected to inspire a new generation of 
anishinaabe writers with poems and stories that depict 
the challenges of indigenous people confronting and 
finding ways to live within urban settler society. 

george Kenny is from the lac seul First nation in 
northwestern ontario. 

renate eigenbrod (1944-2014) taught native studies 
at the University of manitoba, and was the author of 
Travelling Knowledges.

Patricia m. ningewance is anishinaabe from lac seul 
First nation. she has more than thirty years experience in 
language teaching, translation and media work. 

“Indians Don’t Cry is a powerful text of cultural 
survivance and it is perhaps more relevant today than 
it was when it was first published. readers interested in 
aboriginal history and culture will gravitate towards this 
remarkable story.”

—Warren cariou, director, centre for creative Writing 
and oral culture, University of manitoba

9 780887 557699

ISBN 978-0-88755-769-9



uofmpress.ca     13

#17 Elder Brother and the  
Law of the People 
contemporary Kinship and 
cowessess First nation 
robert alexander innes

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd   
978-0-88755-746-0
library e-book • 978-0-88755-437-7
trade e-pub  • 978-0-88755-439-1
256 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index • 
B&W illustrations 

in the pre-reserve era, aboriginal 
bands in the northern plains 
were relatively small multicultural 
communities that actively 

maintained fluid and inclusive membership through 
traditional kinship practices. these practices were 
governed by the law of the People as described in the 
traditional stories of Wîsashkêcâhk, or elder Brother, 
which outline social interaction, marriage, adoption, and 
kinship roles and responsibilities.

in Elder Brother and the Law of the People, robert 
alexander innes provides a detailed analysis of historical 
and contemporary kinship practices in cowessess 
First nation, located in southeastern saskatchewan. 
He reveals how these practices undermine legal 
and scholarly definitions of “indian” and counter the 
perception that First nation people have internalized 
such classifications. 

Elder Brother and the Law of the People presents an 
entirely new way of viewing ethnic identity on the 
northern plains.

robert alexander innes  is a Plains cree member of 
cowessess First nation. He holds a Phd in american 
indian studies from the University of arizona and is an 
assistant professor in the department of indigenous 
studies at the University of saskatchewan. He is co-
editor of UmP’s Indigenous Men and Masculinities.

	nominated for two 2015 saskatchewan  
Book awards: scholarly Writing and  
aboriginal Peoples’  Writing.

9 780887 557460

ISBN 978-0-88755-746-0

#15 Life Stages and native Women 
memory, teachings, and story medicine 
Kim anderson
Foreword by maria campbell
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-726-2 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-405-6
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-416-2

#14 A Very remarkable Sickness 
epidemics in the Petit nord,  
1670–1846  
Paul Hackett
Paper • $24.95 cad / $28.95 Usd 
978-0-88755-659-3 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-304-2

#13 Preserving the Sacred  
Historical Perspectives on the ojibwa 
midewiwin 
michael angel
Paper • $24.95 cad / $28.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-657-9
cloth • $55.00 cad / $59.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-173-4 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-358-5

Critical Studies in native history 
series editor: Jarvis Brownlie, University of manitoba
(issn 1925-5888)

critical studies in native History publishes pioneering books committed to new ways of thinking and writing about 
the historical experience of indigenous people.  

#16 Indigenous Women, Work, and  
history, 1940–1980
mary Jane logan mccallum
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-738-5
library e-book • 978-0-88755-430-8
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-432-2

 nominated, 2015 canadian 
 aboriginal History Prize, cHa.

#11 A national Crime
the canadian government and the 
residential school system, 1879 to 1986 
J.s. milloy
Paper • $26.95 cad / $28.95 Usd 
978-0-88755-646-3 
library e-book • 978-0-88755-303-5
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-415-5

C
r

ItIC
A

L StU
D

IES In
  

n
A

tIV
E  h

IStO
r

Y



#12 muskekowuck Athinuwick
original People of the  
great swampy land
victor P. lytwyn
Paper • $24.95 cad / $28.95 Usd 
978-0-88755-651-7   
library e-book •  978-0-88755-346-2



#4 Sanaaq
an inuit novel
mitiarjuk nappaaluk
introduction by Bernard saladin 
d’anglure

Paper • $24.95 • 978-0-88755-748-4
248 pp • 5½ x 8½ • glossary
library e-book • 978-0-88755-446-9
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-447-6

Sanaaq is an intimate story of 
an inuit family negotiating the 
changes brought into their 
community by the coming of 
the qallunaat, the white people, 
in the mid-nineteenth century. 

composed in forty-eight episodes, it recounts the daily 
life of sanaaq, a strong and outspoken young widow, 
her daughter Qumaq, and their small semi-nomadic 
community in northern Quebec. these are ordinary 
extraordinary lives: marriages are made and unmade, 
children are born and named, violence appears in the 
form of an angry husband or a hungry polar bear. Here 
the spirit world is alive and relations with non-humans 
are never taken lightly. and under it all, the growing in-
trusion of the qallunaat and the battle for souls between 
the catholic and anglican missionaries threaten to 
forever change the way of life of sanaaq and her young 
family.

mitiarjuk nappaaluk (1931–2007) was an educator 
and author based in the northern Quebec territory 
of nunavik. dedicated to preserving inuit culture, 
nappaaluk authored over twenty books, including 
Sanaaq, the first novel written in syllabics. in 
1999, nappaaluk received the national aboriginal 
achievement award in the Heritage and spirituality 
category. in 2000, she was awarded an honorary 
doctorate from mcgill University, and in 2004 she was 
appointed to the order of canada. 

	Winner, 2015 mary scorer award for Best Book by 
a manitoba Publisher

	selection, 2014 Jackets and covers, aaUP’s Book 
Jacket and Journal show

14   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

C
O

n
tE

m
P

O
r

A
r

Y
  

St
U

D
IE

S 
O

n
 t

h
E 

n
O

r
th

Contemporary Studies on the north
series editor: christopher trott, University of manitoba
(issn: 1928–1722)

contemporary studies on the north publishes books that expand our understanding of canada’s north and its 
position within the circumpolar region. Focusing on new research, this series incorporates multidisciplinary studies on 
northern peoples, cultures, geographies, histories, politics, religions, and economies. 

#3 Stories in a new Skin
approaches to inuit literature
Keavy martin

Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd   
978-0-88755-736-1
200 pp • 6 x 9 • maps • glossary
appendices • Bibliography • index    
library e-book • 978-0-88755-426-1
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-428-5

in an age where southern power-
holders look north and see only 
vacant polar landscapes, isolated 
communities, and exploitable 
resources, it is important to 
note that the inuit homeland 

encompasses extensive philosophical, political, and 
literary traditions. Stories in a New Skin is a seminal text 
that explores these arctic literary traditions and, in the 
process, reveals a pathway into inuit literary criticism. 

author Keavy martin considers writing, storytelling, 
and performance from a range of genres and historical 
periods—the classic stories and songs of inuit oral 
traditions, life writing, oral histories, and contemporary 
fiction, poetry, and film—and discusses the ways in 
which these texts constitute an autonomous literary 
tradition. she draws attention to the interconnection 
between language, form, and context and illustrates 
the capacity of inuit writers, singers, and storytellers to 
instruct diverse audiences in the appreciation of inuit 
texts.

although euro-Western academic contexts and literary 
terminology are a relatively foreign presence in inuit 
territory, martin builds on the inherent adaptability 
and resilience of inuit genres in order to foster greater 
southern awareness of a tradition whose audience has 
remained primarily northern.

Keavy martin is an associate professor in the 
department of english and Film studies at the 
University of alberta.

	Winner, 2012 gabrielle roy Prize, alcQ-acQl



uofmpress.ca     15

Im
m

Ig
r

AtIO
n

 &
 C

U
LtU

r
E

Studies in Immigration and Culture  
series editor: royden loewen, University of Winnipeg
(issn 1914-1459)

studies in immigration and culture publishes historical works that illuminate the canadian and transnational 
immigrant experience in both urban and rural contexts. it focuses especially on the cultural adjustments of the 
migrants, including their ethnic, religious, gender, class, race, or intergenerational identities and relations. the series 
also publishes studies on the production of immigrant narratives.

#12 Invisible Immigrants 
the english in canada since 1945
marilyn Barber and murray Watson
$27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
Paper • 978-88755-777-4
library e-book • 978-88755-500-8
trade e-pub • 978-88755-498-8

#13 transnational radicals
Italian Anarchists in Canada and the U.S.,  
1915-1940

travis tomchuk
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd • 978-

9 780887 557736

ISBN 978-0-88755-773-6

088755-773-6
272 pp • 6 x 9 • Bibliography • index •  
B&W photos
library e-book • 978-088755-484-1
trade e-pub • 978-088755-482-7

italian anarchism emerged in 
the latter half of the nineteenth 
century, during that country’s 
long and bloody unification. 
often facing economic hardship 
and political persecution, many 
of italy’s anarchists migrated to 

north america. Wherever italian anarchists settled they 
published journals, engaged in labour and political 
activism, and attempted to re-create the radical culture 
of their homeland.

against a backdrop of brutal and open class war—
with governments calling upon militias to suppress 
strikes, radicals thrown in jail for publicly speaking 
against capitalism and the church, and those of 
foreign birth being deported and even executed for 
political activities—italian anarchism was successfully 
transplanted. Transnational Radicals examines the 
transnational anarchist movement that existed in 
canada and the United states between 1915 and 1940.

travis tomchuk is a public historian who lives and works 
in Winnipeg, manitoba.

“a groundbreaking contribution to the history of 
anarchism. tomchuck brings to life the transnational 
networks and relationships that were at the heart of this 
movement among italian migrant workers. By shedding 
light on the interwar period in particular, he teaches 
us a great deal about the continued significance of this 
movement even amid heightened and coordinated state 
repression.”

— Jennifer guglielmo, department of History, smith 
college massachusetts 

			cHoice, outstanding academic title (2015)



#11 the Showman and the  
Ukrainian Cause
Folk dance, Film and  
the life of vasile avramenko
orest t. martynowych
$27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
Paper • 978-88755-768-2
library e-book •978-88755-470-4
trade e-pub • 978-88755-472-8

 nominee, 2015 Kobzar  
 literary award

#10 Young, Well-Educated,  
and Adaptable
chilean exiles in ontario and Quebec,  
1973–2010
Francis Peddie
$27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
Paper • 978-088755-771-2
library e-book • 978-088755-459-9
trade e-pub • 978-088755-460-5 

#9 the Search for a Socialist  
El Dorado
Finnish immigration to soviet Kerelia 
from the United states and canada in 
the 1930s
alexey golubev and irina takala
Paper • $34.95 • 978-0-88755-764-4

 

#8 rewriting the Break Event
mennonites and migration in  
canadian literature
robert Zacharias
Paper • $31.95 • 978-0-88755-747-7
library e-book • 978-0-88755-448-3
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-450-6



16   University of manitoba Press Fall 2016

Essential Backlist  
For the complete backlist visit us at uofmpress.ca

night Spirits
the story of the relocation of the  
sayisi dene
ila Bussidor and Ustun Bilgen-reinart
Paper • $18.95 cad / $21.95 Usd  
978-088755-643-2
library e-book • 978-088755-348-6

masculindians
conversations about indigenous 
manhood
sam mcKegney, ed.
Paper • $29.95 cad / $34.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-762-0
library e-book • 978-0-88755-443-8 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-442-1

Seeing red
a History of natives in canadian 
newspapers
mark cronlund anderson and  
carmen l. robertson
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
978-0-88755-727-9
library e-book • 978-0-88755-406-3

 Winner of three 2011   
 saskatchewan Book awards: 
scholarly Writing, First People’s Peoples’  
Writing, regina book of the year

rekindling the Sacred fire
métis ancestry and anishinaabe 
spirituality
chantal Fiola
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
978-0-88755-770-5
library e-book • 978-0-88755-478-0
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-480-3

Patriotic Consensus
Unity, morale, and the second World 
War in Winnipeg
Jody Perrun
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
978-0-88755-749-1
library e-book • 978-0-88755-464-3 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-462-9

We Share Our matters
two centuries of Writing and 
resistance at six nations  
of the grand river
rick monture
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd 
978-0-88755-767-5
library e-book • 978-0-88755-468-1 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-466-7

Creating Space
my life and Work in indigenous 
education
verna J. Kirkness
Paper • $34.95 cad / $34.95 Usd 
978-0-88755-743-9
library e-book • 978-0-88755-444-5
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-445-2

growing resistance
canadian Farmers and the Politics
of genetically modified Wheat
emily eaton
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd  
978-0-88755-744-6

library e-book • 978-0-88755-435-3 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-440-7 

forest Prairie Edge
Place History in saskatchewan
merle massie
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
978-0-88755-763-7
library e-book • 978-0-88755-452-0 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-454-4

 Winner, 2015 saskatchewan 
 Book award for scholarly Writing 

Planning for rural resilience
coping with climate change 
and energy Futures
Wayne caldwell, ed.
Paper • $27.95 cad / $31.95 Usd
978-0-88755-780-4
library e-book • 978-0-88755-463-6 
trade e-pub • 978-0-88755-461-2

ES
SE

n
tI

A
L 

B
A

C
K

LI
St







Author Index
Anderson, Colin R. / 5
Anderson, Kim /  10, 13
Angel, Michael / 13
Barber, Marilyn / 15
Brady, Jennifer / 5
Caldwell, Wayne / 16
Carter, Sarah / 1
Chacaby, Ma-Nee / 7
Christiansen, Julia / 6
Dyck, Erica / 9
Eaton, Emily / 4, 16
Epp-Koop, Stefan / 11
Fontaine, Phil / 9
Freeman, Mini Aodla / 12
Fujiwara, Aya / 15
Goldberg, Adara / 11
Golubev, Alexey / 15
Hackett, Paul / 13
Hatton, C. Nathan / 8
Innes, Robert Alexander / 10, 13
Kahan, Fannie / 9
Kenny, George / 12
Levkoe, Charles Z. / 5
Loewen, Royden / 8
Lytwyn, Victor / 13
Martin, Keavy / 12, 14
Martynowych, Orest / 15
Massie, Merle / 16
McCallum, Mary Jane Logan / 13
McInnes, Brian D. / 2
McKegney, Sam / 16
Milloy, J.S / 13
Monture, Rick / 16
Nappaluk, Mitiarjuk / 14
Peddie, Francis / 15
Peters, Evelyn / 6
Robertson, Carmen / 7, 16
Takala, Irina / 15
Tomchuk Travis / 15
Watson, Murray / 15
Weetaltuk, Eddie / 3
Woolford, Andrew /10
Zacharias, Robert / 15
Valerie Zink / 4

Subject Index
Agriculture / 16
Art / 7
Biography / 2
Education / 16
Environment / 4, 16
Fiction / 12, 14
Food Studies / 5
Gender Studies / 10, 13, 16
Geography / 4, 16
History / 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16
Holocaust / 11
Homelessness / 6
Immigration / 11, 15
Indigenous Studies / 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 
13, 14, 16
Labour / 11
LGBT / 7
Literary Criticism / 14, 15
Media Studies / 7, 16
Medical History / 9
Memoir / 3, 7, 12, 16
Northern Studies / 12, 14
Photography / 4
Wrestling / 8

uofmpress.ca   17

O
R

D
ER

 
IN

FO
R

M
A

TIO
N

Individuals
U of M Press books are available at bookstores and  
on-line retailers as well as through www.uofmpress.ca.

Examination Copy Policy
Please submit requests for examination copies through 
www.uofmpress.ca or through your Brunswick Books 
Ltd. representative.

Canadian Distribution
UTP Distribution
5201 Dufferin Street, Toronto, ON M3H 5T8
phone: 416-667-7791, fax: 416-667-7856
toll free phone: 1-800-565-9523 
toll free fax: 1-800-221-9985
email: utpbooks@utpress.utoronto.ca
EDI orders though Pubnet: SAN 115 1134

US Distributor
Michigan State University Press
c/o Chicago Distribution Center
11030 S. Langley Ave., Chicago, IL 60628
Ph: 1-800-621-2736 Fax: 1-800-621-8476

International Distributor
Eurospan Group
Trade Orders & Enquiries
phone: +44 (0) 1767 604972
fax: +44 (0) 1767 601640
email: eurospan@turpin-distribution.com
Individual Orders
www.eurospanbookstore.com/manitoba

Discounts and Terms
Cloth bound titles are short discount 20%. All other 
titles are trade discount. College discount (1-10 copies 
40%, 11+ copies 25%) will be applied to trade discount 
titles. Discounts apply to orders with a minimum 
purchase of 5 books. Prices and availability subject to 
change without notice.

Net 30 days. Titles may be returned three months after 
invoice date, and not after twelve months after invoice 
date. Returned titles must be properly packaged, in 
saleable condition, and free of retail stickers. Returns 
must be sent prepaid and will be credited against  
future purchases. Outside Canada, all prices are in US 
dollars. 

University of Manitoba Press has world rights on all 
publications listed in this catalogue, except where 
otherwise noted.

How to Order

Sales Representation
Ampersand Inc.
www.ampersandinc.ca
BRITISH COLUMBIA / ALBERTA / YUKON / NWT

Cheryl Fraser 604-448-7165 cherylf@ampersandinc.ca 
Ali Hewitt 604-448-7166 alih@ampersandinc.ca 
Dani Farmer 604-448-7168 danif@ampersandinc.ca  

2440 Viking Way, Richmond, BC, V6V 1N2
general phone: 604-448-7111, toll-free: 1-800-561-8583 
fax: 604-448-7118, toll-free: 888-323-7118  

VANCOUVER ISLAND

Lorna MacDonald 
phone: 250-382-1058, fax: 250-383-0697 
email: lornam@ampersandinc.ca

ALBERTA / MANITOBA / SASKATCHEWAN

Judy Parker 
phone: 204-837-4374, fax: 866-276-2599 
email: judyp@ampersandinc.ca 

ONTARIO / NUNUVUT

Saffron Beckwith Ext. 124 saffronb@ampersandinc.ca 
Karen Beattie Ext. 120 karenb@ampersandinc.ca 
Scott Fraser Ext. 121 scottf@ampersandinc.ca 
Vanessa Di Gregorio Ext. 122 vanessad@ampersandinc.ca 

Head Office:
Suite 213, 321 Carlaw Avenue, Toronto, ON, M4M 2S1 
phone: 416-703-0666, toll-free: 866-736-5620 
fax: 416-703-4745, toll-free: 866-849-3819  

QUEBEC

Jenny Enriquez
phone:  416-703-0666 ext. 126, toll free: 866-736-5620
fax: 416-703-4745, toll free: 866-849-3819
email: jennye@ampersandinc.ca

ATLANTIC PROVINCES

Ali Hewitt 
direct phone: 604-448-7166, toll-free: 1-800-561-8583 
fax: 604-448-7118, email: alih@ampersandinc.ca

Academic Course Market
Please make any enquiries for the adoption of any of our 
publications and requests for examination copies to:

Brunswick Books Ltd.
20 Maud St. Suite 303
Toronto, Ontario, M5V 2M5
phone: 416-703-3598
fax: 416-703-6561
email: info@brunswickbooks.ca
www.brunswickbooks.ca

About U of M Press
University of Manitoba Press is dedicated to producing books that combine 
important new scholarship with a deep engagement in issues and events 
that affect our lives. Founded in 1967, the Press is widely recognized 
as a leading publisher of books on Indigenous history, Native studies, 
and Canadian history. As well, the Press is proud of its contribution to 
immigration studies, ethnic studies, and the study of Canadian literature, 
culture, politics, and Indigenous languages. The Press also publishes a 
wide-ranging list of books on the heritage of the peoples and land of the 
Canadian prairies.

Editorial Office
University of Manitoba Press
301 St. John’s College, 92 Dysart Rd. 
Winnipeg, MB, Canada, R3T 2M5
phone: 204-474-9495  fax: 204-474-7566
www.uofmpress.ca

Director: David Carr, carr@cc.umanitoba.ca
Acquisitions Editor: Jill McConkey, jill.mcconkey@umanitoba.ca
Managing Editor: Glenn Bergen, glenn_bergen@umanitoba.ca
Marketing & Sales Supervisor: David Larsen, david.larsen@umanitoba.ca
Promotions Assistant: Ariel Gordon, ariel.gordon@umanitoba.ca
Editorial Assistant: Barbara Romanik, barbara.romanik@umanitoba.ca

The University of Manitoba Press is grateful for the support it receives for its 
publishing program from the Government of Canada through the Canada 
Book Fund; the Canada Council for the Arts; the Manitoba Department of 
Culture, Heritage, and Tourism; the Manitoba Arts Council; the Awards to 
Scholarly Publications Program (with funds provided by the Social Sciences 
and Humanities Research Council of Canada); Livres Canada Books, and the 
Manitoba Book Publishing Tax Credit.



 Fall 2016
U

M
P 

U
ni

ve
rs

it
y 

of
 M

an
ito

b
a 

Pr
es

s
30

1 
St

. J
oh

n’
s 

C
ol

le
ge

, 9
2 

D
ys

ar
t R

oa
d

W
in

ni
p

eg
, M

B,
 C

an
ad

a
R3

T 
2M

5

10
83

12
0

University of Manitoba Press




